Assets

Trade receivables 213,940 -

Cash and cash equivalents 467,679 3

 681,619 3

Liabilities

Borrowings and interest 206,865 -

Trade payables 31,852 -

 238,717 -

  2021

 EUR USD

Assets

Trade and other payables 169,416 -

Cash and cash equivalents 424,959 3

 594,375 3

Liabilities

Borrowings and interest 162,712 -

Trade payables 4,572 7

 167,284 7

M-NAV AD, Skopje 18

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The sensitivity analyses include only monetary items denominated in EUR at year end as foreign currency to

which the Company has significant exposure, and a correction of their value is made for a 1% change in

foreign currency rates. The negative amount indicates decrease in profit or other equity, which occurs when

the denar strengthens its value against EUR by 1%. When the denar weakens its value against EUR by 1%,

the effect on the profit or other equity is equal, but with opposite sign, as shown in the table below (in MKD

thousands).

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

In MKD thousands   Net amount  2022

EUR 1% 442,902  4,429  (4,429)

Profit/ (loss)  442,902  4,429  (4,429)

   Net amount  2021

EUR 1% 427,091  4,271  (4,271)

Profit/ (loss)  427,091  4,271  (4,271)

Cash flows and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligation with floating interest rate. The

Company’s Management is primarily responsible for daily monitoring of the net interest rate risk position and

it sets limits to reduce the potential of interest rate mismatch.

The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks: